Site Name: PDM Precast - Des Moines

CON 12-15 DOC # 31817

Initial Site Screening (ISS)

Project Manager: Nellesen

Date: 04/27/16

☐ 3931 - Phase II Assessment Review – Brownfield Funded Phase II submitted as part of standard real estate development, pre-purchase agreement, or other due diligence, not a part of a community grant project, or
☐ 3837 - Phase II Assessment – Brownfield Grant Funded Phase II submitted as part of an EPA grant funded community-wide or targeted assessment project – see Mel Pins if questions on this determination, or
Location: Latitude: 41.584536 Longitude: -93.608008 (Decimal Degree format) County: Polk
USGS Quadrant: Des Moines SE
Site Size: 0.93 acres
Site Dimension: Acres Square Feet Miles
Site Alias Name(s): <u>NA</u>
Congressional District: <u>lowa 3rd</u>
Grant Recipient Name, Address & Contact: <u>NA</u>
Current Owner & Address: <u>ST INVESTMENTS LLC, 1130 SE WESTBROOKE DR,</u> WAUKEE, IA 50263
Responsible Party Name(s) & Address, if different from current owner: Same
Site Street Address or Tier, Range, Section & Subsections (if street address is unknown): 220 SE 6 th St., Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Directions to site: From I-235, take exit 8A/B onto SE 6th St. Drive south for approximately 1 mile. Site is on the west side of the road.

Summarize the site history (past usages, past ownerships, wastes, known or suspected contamination pathways such as tanks, septic tank/tile field, lagoon, land applications, S.W. burial, etc)

The site is currently vacant. Past site uses include: a railroad depot, a bulk oil station, a coal yard, and a parking area for Metro Solid Waste. The bulk oil station was onsite through the 1930's and 1940's. The coal yard was onsite from the late 1940's through the mid 1960's.

Briefly describe the site assessment that was conducted (number of borings, monitoring wells, number of samples, depth of soil samples and monitoring wells, analysis, etc.)

Five soil borings (SB-1, SB-2, SB-3, SB-4, and SB-5) were drilled to depths of 20-30 feet (ft.). A photoionization detector (PID) was used to screen soil borings at 1-2.3 ft. intervals. Soil samples MKT-1B, MKT-2B, MKT-3B, MKT-4B, and MKT-5B were analyzed for poly-nuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and petroleum hydrocarbons. Samples MKT-2B and MKT-5B were collected from 10 ft. below ground surface (bgs) whereas MKT-1B and MKT-4B were collected from 15 ft. bgs. The sample from soil boring MKT-3B was collected from the highest PID reading at around 19 ft. bgs. Soil samples MKT-1A, MKT-2A, MKT-3A, MKT-4A, and MKT-5A were collected from 0.5 to 1.0 ft. bgs and analyzed for RCRA metals. The locations of the soil borings are shown on the Site Plan Map (attached).

Soil samples were analyzed for RCRA metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver) by USEPA Method 6010/7471. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene (BTEX) were analyzed by Iowa Method OA-1 and total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH), were analyzed by Iowa Method OA-2. Three of the five borings (SB-3, SB-4, and SB-5) were analyzed for poly-nuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method 8310.

Groundwater was encountered around 11 ft. bgs. Temporary monitoring wells were installed at each of the five soil boring locations. The groundwater samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B and TEH by lowa Method OA-2. Three of the samples (MKT-3W, MKT-4W, and MKT-5W) were analyzed for PAH by EPA Method 8310. RCRA Metals in groundwater were not analyzed.

Summarize the findings and conclusions regarding the contaminants found and their extent and concentrations. Relate those values to known criteria such as statewide standards, MCLs, water quality standards, background levels or other benchmarks used to determine site priority.

Soil Findings:

Results from the laboratory analysis show several RCRA metals were detected in the soil. The arsenic concentration in one sample was above Land Recycling Program Statewide Standards (SWS). Table 1 summarizes those soil samples that exceed detection limits.

Table 1: Soil Results (mg/kg)

Table 1: Soil Results (mg/kg)						
Chemical	Soil Sample Concentrations					State Wide
				1000	•	Standard
····		T	1	1	T	(SWS)
	MKT-1A/B	MKT-2A/B	MKT-3A/B	MKT-4A/B	MKT-5A/B	
Arsenic	11.7	10.7	5.3	16.1	20.5	17
Barium	169	177	76.5	212	192	15000
Cadmium	11.8	0.9	1.0	3.8	2.0	70
Chromium	16.4	14.1	12.7	18.9	20.5	210
Lead	206	113	57.5	385	258	400
Mercury	<0.18	<0.18	<0.18	0.19	0.23	23
Selenium	4.4	<2.5	<5.0	4.7	5.6	390
Silver	<0.8	<0.8	<0.8	<0.8	<0.8	370
Benzene	0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	0.54
Toluene	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	3.2
Ethylbenzene	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	15
Xylene	<0.40	<0.40	<0.40	<0.40	<0.40	52
TEH-D	<5	9	91	<5	<5	3800
TEH-WO	<5	<5	<5	<5	<5	9400
Fluorene			0.012	<0.10	<0.10	2300
Phenanthrene			0.016	<0.10	<0.10	1700
Fluoranthene			0.087	0.023	0.021	2300
Pyrene			0.119	0.016	<0.010	1700
Benzo (a)			0.031	<0.010	<0.010	3.1
anthracene						
Chrysene			0.042	<0.010	<0.010	310
Beno (k)			0.018	<0.010	<0.010	31
fluoranthene						
Beno (a) pyrene	·		0.018	<0.010	<0.010	0.31
Ideno (1,2,3-cd)			0.012	<0.010	<0.010	3.1
pyrene						
Benzo(g,h,I,)			0.019	0.013	0.021	170
perlyene						

Groundwater Findings:

Laboratory analysis shows that BTEX compounds are below detection limits. However, TEH-Diesel was detected above SWS for protected groundwater source (PGWS) in MKT-3W. Although PAHs were detected in groundwater, the concentrations were not above SWS. Table 2 summarizes groundwater samples that exceed detection limits.

Table 2: Groundwater Results (ug/L)

Chemical	Groundwater Sample Concentrations					State
						Wide Standard
	·					
	MKT-1W	MKT-2W	MKT-3W	MKT-4W	MKT-5W	
Benzene	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	5
Toluene	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	1000
Ethylbenzene	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	700
Xylene	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	10,000
TEH-D	<100	<100	4600	<100	<100	1200
TEH-WO	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100	400
Carbon Disulfide	<1.0	<1.0	1.2	<1.0	<1.0	700
Fluoranthene			1.18	<0.200	<0.200	280
Pyrene			0.443	<0.200	<0.200	210
Benzo (a) anthracene			0.222	<0.100	<0.100	0.24
Chrysene			0.432	<0.100	<0.100	24
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	***		0.145	<0.100	<0.100	2.4

Identify on-site or off-site potential and actual targets (e.g., municipal wells, private wells, drinking water intakes). What is known of the neighboring area, i.e., are there residences, businesses, public use areas, etc.? Are there utility lines that could be impacted by site contaminants? Identify any other use/location issues that deserve consideration.

The Des Moines River is approximately 1,800 ft. southwest of the site (refer to attached site vicinity map). A DNR well search indicates no active wells are within 1,000 ft. radius of the site. Within a 2,000 ft. radius of the site several wells are noted. These include one inactive well, two closed loop geothermal heat pump wells reported to be 200 and 300 ft. deep, a water test well, and a household well reported to be 400 ft. deep. Utility locations were not provided.

Surrounding properties are used for business and municipal purposes. To the east of the site is Recycling Inc. To the south is A.J. Allen Mechanical Contractor. Directly north there is an Enterprise Rent-A-Car. The Des Moines Public Works Department occupies areas to the north and west of the site. The area to the north includes the Des Moines Public Works Department's dispenser pumps and USTs.

Rate the site on a scale of 1 to 4, in decreasing order of severity or priority.

Summarize the reasoning, knowledge or any other information used in determining your recommendation regarding the priority assigned to this site.

Soil analytical concentrations show the SWS for arsenic is exceeded at one sample location. Groundwater analytical results show TEH-Diesel exceeds the SWS for PGWS at one sample location.

Indoor vapor assessment was not conducted since the only exceedances reported are for arsenic in soil and TEH-Diesel in groundwater. Neither chemical is available on EPA's Vapor Intrusion Screening Level (VISL) Calculator.

Based upon the apparent limited extent of contamination and lack of nearby receptors, additional investigation is not required.

Site recommended for: No further action under CERCLA Additional investigation under state Additional investigation under CEF Transfer to LUST/UST	
Form Reviewed: Ami Davidson	Date Reviewed: <u>5 - 2 - 16</u> Revised 3/2015

PRE-CERCLIS SCREENING ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM

This checklist can assist the site investigator during the Pre-CERCLIS screening. It will be used to determine whether further steps in the site investigation process are required under CERCLA. Use additional sheets, if necessary.

Checklist Preparer:	Shelly Nellesen/ Environmental Specialist 04/22/1	6		
•	(Name/Title) (Date)			
_	502 E 9 th St., Des Moines, IA 50319 (515)72	25-8372		
	(Address) (Phone)			
, -	shelly.nellesen@dnr.iowa.gov			
Site Name:	(E-mail Address)			
Site Name:	PDM Precast			
Previous Names (if any):				
Site Location:	220 SE 6 th St.			
	Des Moines IA 50309			
	(City) (ST) (Zip)			
Latitude:	41.584536 Longitude: -93.608008			
Compare the following	checklist. If "yes" is marked, please explain below.	YES	NO	
Does the site already		 	\boxtimes	
	roducts that are part of the structure of, and result in exposure within,			
	ousinesses or community structures?		\boxtimes	
	of a release of a naturally occurring substance in its unaltered form,		57	
	naturally occurring processes or phenomena, from a location where		\boxtimes	
it is naturally found?	a public or private drinking water supply due to deterioration of	 		
the system through or				
5. Is some other progra	m actively involved with the site (i.e., another Federal, State, or Tribal			
program)?	ibstances potentially released at the site regulated under a statutory	 		
	n, natural gas, natural gas liquids, synthetic gas usable for fuel,	57		
	tilizer, release located in a workplace, naturally occurring, or			
regulated by the NRC, U				
	ubstances potentially released at the site excluded by policy erral to RCRA Corrective Action)?		\boxtimes	
8. Is there sufficient doc	cumentation that clearly demonstrates that there is no potential for a			
	adverse environmental or human health impacts (e.g.,			
comprehensive remedial investigation equivalent data showing no release above ARARs,				
	on, documentation showing that no hazardous substance release proved risk assessment completed)?			
nave occurred, El A app	noved lisk assessment completedy:		J	
	" answer(s), attach additional sheets if necessary:			
The groundwater exce	eedence was for petroleum (TEH-Diesel).			

04/27/16 1 REV OCT 02

The site is not recommended for placement into CERCLIS (Explain below). Further assessment is recommended under PRE-CERCLA (Explain below). DECISION/DISCUSSION/RATIONALE: Soil analytical concentrations exceed the SWS for arsenic at one sample location. Groundwater analytical results show TEH-Diesel exceeds the SWS for PGWS at one sample location. Based upon the apparent limited extent of contamination and apparent lack of nearby receptors, additional investigation is not required under CERCLA. Regional EPA Reviewer:	Site Determination:	☐ Enter the site into CERCLIS.	Further assessment is reco	mmended (Explain below)
DECISION/DISCUSSION/RATIONALE: Soil analytical concentrations exceed the SWS for arsenic at one sample location. Groundwater analytical results show TEH-Diesel exceeds the SWS for PGWS at one sample location. Based upon the apparent limited extent of contamination and apparent lack of nearby receptors, additional investigation is not required under CERCLA. Regional EPA Reviewer: Print Name/Signature Date State Agency/Tribe: Amic Davidson Amu Davidson 5-7-16		□ The site is not recommended.	I for placement into CERCLI	S (Explain below).
Soil analytical concentrations exceed the SWS for arsenic at one sample location. Groundwater analytical results show TEH-Diesel exceeds the SWS for PGWS at one sample location. Based upon the apparent limited extent of contamination and apparent lack of nearby receptors, additional investigation is not required under CERCLA. Regional EPA Reviewer: Print Name/Signature Date State Agency/Tribe: Amic Davidson Amic Davidson 5-7-16		☐ Further assessment is recom	mended under PRE-CERCI	_A (Explain below).
Print Name/Signature Date State Agency/Tribe: Amic Davidson Amic Davidson 5-7-16	Soil analytical concentra analytical results show Based upon the appare	ations exceed the SWS for ars TEH-Diesel exceeds the SWS nt limited extent of contaminat	for PGWS at one sample ion and apparent lack of i	e location.
State Agency/Tribe: Amic Davidson Amic Davidson 5-2-16	Regional EPA Reviewer:	Print Name/Signature		Date
	State Agency/Tribe:	Amic Davidson	4mù Davidson	5-2-16



ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE INFORMATION FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

LOCATION FORM - (Required information highlighted in red)

SITE NAME: PDM Precast	EPA ID:
Latitude: 41.584536 Longitude: -93.608008 (Decimal Decree format)	Measurement Sequence:(See Comment A)
Lat/Long Source: Contractor Dun & Bradstreet EPA Region 7 Geograph Other Federal Agency Regulated Entity State	☐ EPA Headquarters ☐ (Blank) ☐ Epic ☐ Other ☐ Private ☐ Designate Lat/Long: ☐ Primary ☐ NPL Coordinate ☐ SNAP ☐ Tribe ☐ Unknown
☐ GPS Code (Pseudo Range) Standard Position ☐ Interpolation-Map ☐ Interpolation -M	Address Matching - Primary Name Address Matching - Digitized Census Block - 1990 - Centroid Classical Surveying Techniques Census - Other Census - Other
Solid Waste Storage Area Solid Waste T	d
Reference Datum: NAD27 NAD83	Other Unknown WGS84
Accuracy Meters +/-: 🔀 Accu	racy Unknown Collection Date:/
Verification Method: Ground Truth Conducted Point in Polygon (Zip) Proximity to Polygon Cent Verified Relative to Map F Verified Relative to Map F Proximity to Polygon Cent	eatures (1:100K/Tiger) Verified Relative to Map Features (1:24K) eatures (Other) Verified, Unknown Method
Point/ Line/ Area: AREA LINE	POINT REGION ROUTE (BLANK)
Source Map Scale: 1:10,000 1:12,000	0

COMMENTS: Information obtained from www.latlong.net	
COMMENTO. MICHIGATION WWW.addong.not	
Signatures:	
RPM/OSC: Date:/_ BRANCH CHIEF: Ami Davidson Date	3: <u>5 12 114</u>
A) A sequential number to indicate the order in which points on a line or area are connected. For an area, the maximum point is connected Required if the feature is polygonal or linear 3 numeric.	d to the first.

Updated by: The Newberry Group, Inc. Last Update: 01/08/2008



PRE-CERCLIS INITIATION FORM

NPL Status = O-NOT A VALID SITE OR INCIDENT

Site Name: PDM Precast	Identified By:	☐ Removal 🔯 S		☐ Federal Facilities ☐ States Check if: ☐ FUD Site
Address: 220 SE 6 th St. County Name: Poll	<u>.</u>			
City, State, Zip: Des Moines, IA 50309 State ID NPL Status: =: Not a Valid Site or Incident Federal Facility	(if one exists): Indicator:	_	nal District: 3 deral Facility	Status Undetermined
Section: C-(STAR) SPFD Technical Assistance/Re-Use Bra		nfr/Fund Lead RV Branc NE Remedial Branch) Federal Facilities/Special Emphasis Branch R) Emergency Response & RV Branch
List Site Alias Name (s):				
Directions to Site: From 1-235, take exit 8A/8B onto SE 6 th St. D	rive south for approxim	nately 1 mile. Site is on the	ne west side of th	ne road.
Site Description: Vacant lot				
USGS Quadrant: Des Moines SE USGS Hydro Unit:	s	at least one s	ub- category mu	very main category chosen in bold ist be selected; if more than one main indicate which is primary):
Latitude: 41.584536 Longitude: -93608008 (Decimal Degree format) (with release of 3.17 see attached required to	ecation data form)	Primary Designation:	<u>OT</u>	
Lat/Long Accuracy: Seconds Miles Feet	ers Meters	CA-Chemic CG-Coal ga	eals and allied prosification	
Operator County Owned O Type District Owned MPr Federally-Owned MPr Former Federally Owned or Operated St Former Federally Owned or Operated St Government Owned/Contractor Operated Tr Privately Owned/Government Operated Tr	unicipality ther ivate ixed Ownership ate Owned ate Owned rustee, Federal rustee, State nknown	FT-Fabrics/ EE-Electror LW-Lumbe WP-Lumbe MF-Metal f OR-Oil and OP-Ordnan PR-Plastics PM-Primary RA-Radioa	textiles nic/electrical equ r and wood prod r and wood prod abrication/finish gas refining ce production and rubber prod y metals/mineral ctive products	ucts/pulp and paper ucts/wood preserving/preserving/treatment ing/coating and allied industries ucts processing
Operational Status: Active Inactive Ina	vn 🔲 Blank	TS-Trucks/s MI-Mining - App CO-Coal	ships/trains/aircr olicable sub-cate □ ME-Metals [r-Description(needed): raft and related components regories NM-Non-metal minerals rther-Description(needed):
Non-NPL Status (Choose one):		WM-Waste Mat	nagement - Appl	licable sub-categories unicipal and industrial)
Not a Valid Site or Incident Not a Valid Site or Incident: RCRA Lead	ident: State Lead	☐ ID-Illegal d ☐ IF-Industria ☐ MD-Mine t	isposal/open dur l waste facility (mp inon-generator) OT-Other-Desc (needed):
Add Action: OU_00_ PRE-CERCLIS SCREENING: Planned Complete:	//	OT-Other - Appli AG-Agricul CS-Contam	cable sub-categori tural (e/g.,grain o inated sediment	elevator) site with no identifiable source
Actual Complete:/_ Lead code (choose one) ☐ F-EPA Fund Financed ☐ FF - Federal Facility ☐ S - Sta		☐ GP-Ground ☐ MO-Militar ☐ PS-Product ☐ RD-Researc	water plume site y/Other Ordinan Storage/distribut h,development,a	
SCAP Note:			other one-time e	event road yards, airport, barge docking, site)
Add below Action (if No Further Action): OU_00 Lead: EP PRE-CERCLIS ARCHIVE Actual Complete:	<u></u>	TW-Treatm RE-Recycling AT-Automo BS-Batteri CC-Chemi	ent works/septic - Applicable sub- bbiles/tires	e tanks/other sewage treatment -categories DT-Drums/tanks WO-Waste/used secondary smelting/precious metal recovery aste (e.g., solvent recovery)
Comments: Site or Action: Signatures: States: Awa Davidson Date:	5 / Z / 16 RPM/OS	_	Description(need .	ed): Date / /

Updated by The Newberry Group/Last Update: 01/08/2008



Legend

roads_2006_77

Airphotos_2015_NAIP_91.si

Value High: 219

Low: 0

220 SE 6th Street

Des Moines, Iowa

Urbandale, IA 50322

Site Plan